POLICE DOG TRANSFER AND INDEMNIFICATION AGREEMENT

The undersigned Sergeant Michael Brian Gray ("Releasor"), in exchange for receipt of Gunner the retired police dog and other good and valuable consideration, agrees as follows:

- 1. The Mount Pleasant Police Department acquired K9 Gunner, a male Malinois, in February 2015. Gunner was trained as both a drug detection and a police patrol dog.
- 2. The City of Mount Pleasant retired Gunner from police work on March 18, 2025 pursuant to Resolution 2025-11.
- 3. Releasor was Gunner's last handler and is also no longer with the Mount Pleasant Police Department.
- 4. Releasor requested to keep Gunner and provide for his continued care.
- 5. The City of Mount Pleasant transferred Gunner to Releasor pursuant to Resolution 2025-11 and the terms of this Agreement.
- 6. Releasor hereby accepts ownership, possession, and control of Gunner and agrees to assume responsibility for Gunner, including all costs for his future food and care.
- 7. Releasor hereby releases the City of Mount Pleasant, and its agents, employees and representatives from any and all liability or loss, including but not limited to personal injury, death or property damage to Releasor in any way related to the ownership of Gunner.
- 8. Releasor further agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the City of Mount Pleasant, and its agents, employees and representatives, from any and all liability, loss, costs, damage or expense arising herefrom including but not limited to the reasonable attorney's fees incurred by them arising out of any action at law or equity or any other proceeding, or in the event it is necessary for the City of Mount Pleasant to enforce any of the terms, covenants and conditions of this agreement, or due to a breach thereof by Releasor.
- 9. Releasor acknowledges that he has read and fully understands this *Police Dog Transfer and Indemnification Agreement*, that he has given up substantial rights by executing same, that he agrees to be bound by it, and that same has been signed freely and voluntarily without any inducement.

In Witness Whereof, the undersigned has executed this *Police Dog Transfer and Indemnification Agreement*, this the _____ day of _____, 2025.

Releasor's Signature

Releasor's Printed Name